

No. 21-1326

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
EX REL. TRACY SCHUTTE & MICHAEL YARBERRY,

Petitioners,

v.

SUPERVALU, INC., ET AL.

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jacklyn DeMar
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND
1220 19th Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
Tel. (202) 296-4826

Jennifer M. Verkamp
Counsel of record
MORGAN VERKAMP LLC
35 E. 7th Street, Suite 600
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Tel. (513) 651-4400
jverkamp@morganverkamp
.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Question Presented Raises Critically
 Important Issues Regarding the Correct
 Application of the FCA Knowledge Standard
 Congress Enacted 5

 A. The Seventh Circuit’s Narrowed Standard
 Precludes Consideration of Contemporaneous
 Evidence of Knowledge that a Claim is False
 or Fraudulent..... 5

 B. The Seventh Circuit’s Standard Erects
 Serious Obstacles to Congress’s Efforts to
 Make the FCA a More Effective Fraud
 Enforcement Tool 7

 II. The Seventh Circuit’s Evidentiary
 Limitations Conflict With this Court’s
 Decision in *Universal Health Servs. v.*
 United States ex rel. Escobar 12

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Cook Cnty. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	8
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	12
<i>Leveski v. ITT Educ. Servs.</i> , 719 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Rock Island, AR & LA R.R. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 141 (1920)	12
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	2, 4
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968)	8
<i>United States v. Rogan</i> , 517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Sturgeon v. Pharmerica, Inc.</i> , 438 F.Supp.3d 246 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	8
<i>Universal Health Servs. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	4, 12, 13

Statutes:

31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)(1)-(3)	2

Legislative Materials:

S. Rep. 99-345 (1986), reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266	12
---	----

Other Materials:

<i>Deputy Attorney General Lisa O. Monaco Announces New Civil Cyber-Fraud Initiative</i> (Oct. 6, 2021), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/deputy-attorney-general-lisa-o-monaco-announces-new-civil-cyber-fraud-initiative	10
---	----

<i>Electronic Health Records Vendor to Pay \$155 Million to Settle False Claims Act Allegations</i> (May 31, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/electronic-health-records-vendor-pay-155-million-settle-false-claims-act-allegations	11
--	----

<i>Justice Department Announces Global Resolution of Criminal and Civil Investigations with Opioid Manufacturer Purdue Pharma and Civil Settlement with Members of the Sackler Family</i> (Oct. 21, 2020), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-announces-global-resolution-criminal-and-civil-investigations-opioid	10
---	----

Justice Department’s False Claims Act Settlements and Judgments Exceed \$5.6 Billion in Fiscal Year 2021, Second Largest Amount Recorded, Largest Since 2014 (Feb. 1, 2022), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-s-false-claims-act-settlements-and-judgments-exceed-56-billion-fiscal-year> 7

Justice Department Takes Action Against Covid-19 Fraud, Historic level of enforcement action during national health emergency continues (Mar. 26, 2021), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-takes-action-against-covid-19-fraud> 9

Navistar Defense Agrees to Pay \$50 Million to Resolve False Claims Act Allegations Involving Submission of Fraudulent Sales Histories (May 27, 2021), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/navistar-defense-agrees-pay-50-million-resolve-false-claims-act-allegations-involving> 11

Restatement (Second) of Torts §538..... 4, 13

Sutter Health and Affiliates to Pay \$90 Million to Settle False Claims Act Allegations of Mischarging the Medicare Advantage Program (Aug. 30, 2021), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/sutter-health-and-affiliates-pay-90-million-settle-false-claims-act-allegations-mischarging> 11
